

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HULLEY ENTERPRISES LTD.,)	
YUKOS UNIVERSAL LTD., and)	
VETERAN PETROLEUM LTD.,)	Case No. 1:14-cv-01996-BAH
)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION,)	
)	
<i>Respondent.</i>)	

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SURREPLY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. Petitioners’ Reply Raised No New Matters and Accordingly the Russian Federation’s Motion for Leave to File a Surreply Should Be Denied2

II. The Russian Federation’s Proposed Surreply Raises New and Meritless Arguments and Accordingly its Motion for Leave to File a Surreply Should Be Denied.....7

A. Federal Rule 12(f) Does Not Apply to Petitioners’ Motion to Strike.....8

B. No Case Law Supports Filing an Unauthorized Successive Motion that Seeks the Same Relief, on the Same Grounds, Sought in a Pending Motion10

C. The Russian Federation’s New “New Evidence” Argument is Baseless13

D. The Court’s October 22, 2015 Minute Order Forecloses Briefing on the Russian Federation’s Factual Allegations at the Subject Matter Jurisdiction Stage – as the Russian Federation Has Acknowledged18

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baloch v. Norton, 517 F. Supp. 2d 345 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 8

**Banner Health v. Sebelius*, 905 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2012) 2, 3

**Baptist Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius*, 765 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 2, 7

**Bigwood v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*, 132 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2015) 4, 5

Butler v. Fairbanks Capital, No. 04-0367, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44537 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2005)..... 12

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 9

Cooper v. Farmers New Century Ins. Co., 607 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 11

**Crummey v. Soc. Sec. Admin.*, 794 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 4

Donnelli v. Peters Secs. Co., No. 02 C 0691, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16305 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2002)..... 11, 12

Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Postal Serv., 40 F. Supp. 2d 943 (W.D. Tenn. 1999) 11, 12

Fox v. Michigan State Police Dep’t, 173 F. App’x 372 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 8

FTC v. Innovative Mktg., Inc., 654 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Md. 2009)..... 12

GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt, 216 F.R.D. 189 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 9

Gilbert v. Bangs, 813 F. Supp. 2d 669 (D. Md. 2011)..... 5

Goltz v. Univ. of Notre Dame du Lac, 177 F.R.D. 638 (N.D. Ind. 1997) 9

Gonzalez-Vera v. Townley, 83 F. Supp. 3d 306, 315 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 8

Hamilton v. Paulson, No. 07-1365, 2008 WL 4531781 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2008) 8

Henok v. Chase Home Fin., LLC, 925 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 8, 10

High Point SARL v. Sprint Nextel Corp., No. 09-2269, 2012 WL 1580634 (D. Kan. May 4, 2012) 7

James v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc., No. 3:12CV902, 2014 WL 29041 (E.D. Va. Jan. 2, 2014)..... 8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 224 F.R.D. 261 (D.D.C. 2004) 9, 10

U.S. ex rel. K & R Ltd. P’ship v. Mass. Hous. Fin. Agency, 456 F. Supp. 2d 46
(D.D.C. 2006)9

**Kim v. United States*, 840 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2012)2

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia, No. 04-1280, 2006 WL 54430 (D.D.C. Jan. 10,
2006)7

Lindsey v. United States, 448 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2006)12

Marbury Law Grp., PLLC v. Carl, 729 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2010).....10

Mazzeo v. Gibbons, No. 2:08-cv-01387, 2010 WL 3910072 (D. Nev. Sept. 30,
2010)9

Nwachukwu v. Rooney, 362 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2005).....8

**U.S. ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Centers of Am., Inc.*, 238 F. Supp. 2d
270 (D.D.C. 2002)2, 4, 6, 7

Saunders v. District of Columbia, 711 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2010)5

Stoffels ex rel. SBC Concession Plan v. SBC Commc’ns, Inc., 430 F. Supp. 2d 642
(W.D. Tex. 2006)11

Sharma v. Skaarup Ship Mgmt. Corp., 699 F. Supp. 440 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)11

Strandell v. Jackson Cty., 648 F. Supp. 126 (S.D. Ill. 1986)11

Thermal Dynamic Int’l, Inc. v. Safe Haven Enterprises, LLC, No. 1:13-cv-00721,
2016 WL 3023983 (D.D.C. May 25, 2016)7

Thorn v. N.Y. Dep’t. of Soc. Servs., 523 F. Supp. 1193 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)11, 12

**United States v. Baroid Corp.*, 346 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2004)5

United States v. Ormat Indus., Ltd, No. 3:14-cv-00325, 2016 WL 1298119 (D.
Nev. Apr. 1, 2016)4

United States v. Tailwind Sports Corp., No. 10-cv-00976, 2014 WL 24235
(D.D.C. Jan. 2, 2014)10

Univ. Healthsystem Consortium v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc., 68 F. Supp. 3d 917
(N.D. Ill. 2014).....3

Wada v. U.S. Secret Serv., 525 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....9, 10

White v. Stephens, No. 13-cv-2173, 2014 WL 726991 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 14, 2014).....8

Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc., 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....8

Secondary Sources

5C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1380 (3d ed.), Westlaw (database updated August 2016).....8
